SNAP - Cases Closed by Reason
October Report - Closures Effective NOVEMBER 2025

PERCENTAGE

REASON TOTAL OF TOTAL

State Total 22,012 100.00%
Earned Income Total 534 2.43%
Failed Net Income Test 534 2.43%
Unearned Income Total 303 1.38%
Failed Gross Income Test 303 1.38%
Individual is Not receiving SSI 0 0.00%
Other Eligibility Total 4,234 19.23%
Failed Resource Test 0 0.00%
Failed due to Resource Transfer 0 0.00%
Failure due to Voluntary Withdrawal 0 0.00%
Failed Residency Requirement 115 0.52%
Individual is Out of Home 48 0.22%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant 45 0.20%
No Eligible Children 0 0.00%
Case Name Deceased 383 1.74%
Failed Citizenship Requirement 0 0.00%
Individual does not Purchase and Prepare Meals Together 0 0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV 0 0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirement 1 0.00%
Other 3,635 16.51%
Individual does not meet Age Requirement 0 0.00%
Individual is Receiving Benefits in Another Case 0 0.00%
ABAWD Individual Failed to Meet Requirements to Work 20 Hrs/We 0 0.00%
Not a One Person Household Ineligible for LaCAP 7 0.03%
Procedural Reasons Total 16,368 74.36%
Failed to Provide required information within specific timeframe 3,904 17.74%
Failure to complete redet 2,892 13.14%
Failed to complete interview 352 1.60%
Failure to complete SR 9,220 41.89%
Sanction Reasons Total 3 0.01%
Failure due to E&T Sanction 0 0.00%
Failure due to non cooperation with Quality Control 3 0.01%
Fail to register for Work - HiRE 0 0.00%
Application Withdrawal 0 0.00%
Other Reasons Total 570 2.59%

Client Request 570 2.59%



SNAP - Cases Closed by Reason
September Report - Closures Effective OCTOBER 2025

PERCENTAGE

REASON TOTAL OF TOTAL

State Total 23,254 100.00%
Earned Income Total 928 3.99%
Failed Net Income Test 928 3.99%
Unearned Income Total 571 2.46%
Failed Gross Income Test 571 2.46%
Individual is Not receiving SSI 0 0.00%
Other Eligibility Total 3,571 15.36%
Failed Resource Test 0 0.00%
Failed due to Resource Transfer 0 0.00%
Failure due to Voluntary Withdrawal 0 0.00%
Failed Residency Requirement 234 1.01%
Individual is Out of Home 77 0.33%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant 61 0.26%
No Eligible Children 0 0.00%
Case Name Deceased 425 1.83%
Failed Citizenship Requirement 0 0.00%
Individual does not Purchase and Prepare Meals Together 0 0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV 0 0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirement 3 0.01%
Other 2,764 11.89%
Individual does not meet Age Requirement 0 0.00%
Individual is Receiving Benefits in Another Case 0 0.00%
ABAWD Individual Failed to Meet Requirements to Work 20 Hrs/We 0 0.00%
Not a One Person Household Ineligible for LaCAP 7 0.03%
Procedural Reasons Total 17,466 75.11%
Failed to Provide required information within specific timeframe 8,823 37.94%
Failure to complete redet 2,955 12.71%
Failed to complete interview 401 1.72%
Failure to complete SR 5,287 22.74%
Sanction Reasons Total 10 0.04%
Failure due to E&T Sanction 0 0.00%
Failure due to non cooperation with Quality Control 8 0.03%
Fail to register for Work - HiRE 2 0.01%
Application Withdrawal 0 0.00%
Other Reasons Total 708 3.04%

Client Request 708 3.04%



SNAP - Cases Closed by Reason
August Report - Closures Effective SEPTEMBER 2025

PERCENTAGE

REASON TOTAL OF TOTAL

State Total 23,539 100.00%
Earned Income Total 856 3.64%
Failed Net Income Test 856 3.64%
Unearned Income Total 422 1.79%
Failed Gross Income Test 422 1.79%
Individual is Not receiving SSI 0 0.00%
Other Eligibility Total 4,550 19.33%
Failed Resource Test 0 0.00%
Failed due to Resource Transfer 0 0.00%
Failure due to Voluntary Withdrawal 1 0.00%
Failed Residency Requirement 537 2.28%
Individual is Out of Home 426 1.81%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant 500 2.12%
No Eligible Children 0 0.00%
Case Name Deceased 400 1.70%
Failed Citizenship Requirement 0 0.00%
Individual does not Purchase and Prepare Meals Together 0 0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV 0 0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirement 15 0.06%
Other 2,657 11.29%
Individual does not meet Age Requirement 0 0.00%
Individual is Receiving Benefits in Another Case 0 0.00%
ABAWD Individual Failed to Meet Requirements to Work 20 Hrs/We 0 0.00%
Not a One Person Household Ineligible for LaCAP 14 0.06%
Procedural Reasons Total 16,795 71.35%
Failed to Provide required information within specific timeframe 6,245 26.53%
Failure to complete redet 5,724 24.32%
Failed to complete interview 666 2.83%
Failure to complete SR 4,160 17.67%
Sanction Reasons Total 8 0.03%
Failure due to E&T Sanction 0 0.00%
Failure due to non cooperation with Quality Control 5 0.02%
Fail to register for Work - HiRE 3 0.01%
Application Withdrawal 0 0.00%
Other Reasons Total 908 3.86%

Client Request 908 3.86%



SNAP - Cases Closed by Reason
July Report - Closures Effective AUGUST 2025

REASON
State Total

Earned Income Total
Failed Net Income Test

Unearned Income Total
Failed Gross Income Test

Individual is Not receiving SSI

Other Eligibility Total

Failed Resource Test

Failed due to Resource Transfer

Failure due to Voluntary Withdrawal

Failed Residency Requirement

Individual is Out of Home

Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant

No Eligible Children

Case Name Deceased

Failed Citizenship Requirement

Individual does not Purchase and Prepare Meals Together
Disqualified due to an IPV

Individual does not meet Program Requirement

Other

Individual does not meet Age Requirement

Individual is Receiving Benefits in Another Case

ABAWD Individual Failed to Meet Requirements to Work 20 Hrs/W
Not a One Person Household Ineligible for LaCAP

Procedural Reasons Total

Failed to Provide required information within specific timeframe
Failure to complete redet

Failed to complete interview

Failure to complete SR

Sanction Reasons Total

Failure due to E&T Sanction

Failure due to non cooperation with Quality Control
Fail to register for Work - HiRE

Application Withdrawal

Other Reasons Total
Client Request

TOTAL
25,941

952
952

528
528

3,521

894
61
24

493

10
2,029

© O o

20,266
8,328
6,673

937
4,328

= O O N

667
667

PERCENTAGE
OF TOTAL
100.00%

3.67%
3.67%

2.04%
2.04%
0.00%

13.57%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
3.45%
0.24%
0.09%
0.00%
1.90%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.04%
7.82%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.03%

78.12%
32.10%
25.72%

3.61%
16.68%

0.03%
0.00%
0.02%
0.00%

0.00%

2.57%
2.57%



