

**SNAP - Cases Closed by Reason**  
**October Report - Closures Effective NOVEMBER 2025**

REASON	TOTAL	PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL
<b>State Total</b>	<b>22,012</b>	<b>100.00%</b>
<b>Earned Income Total</b>	<b>534</b>	<b>2.43%</b>
Failed Net Income Test	534	2.43%
<b>Unearned Income Total</b>	<b>303</b>	<b>1.38%</b>
Failed Gross Income Test	303	1.38%
Individual is Not receiving SSI	0	0.00%
<b>Other Eligibility Total</b>	<b>4,234</b>	<b>19.23%</b>
Failed Resource Test	0	0.00%
Failed due to Resource Transfer	0	0.00%
Failure due to Voluntary Withdrawal	0	0.00%
Failed Residency Requirement	115	0.52%
Individual is Out of Home	48	0.22%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	45	0.20%
No Eligible Children	0	0.00%
Case Name Deceased	383	1.74%
Failed Citizenship Requirement	0	0.00%
Individual does not Purchase and Prepare Meals Together	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirement	1	0.00%
Other	3,635	16.51%
Individual does not meet Age Requirement	0	0.00%
Individual is Receiving Benefits in Another Case	0	0.00%
ABAWD Individual Failed to Meet Requirements to Work 20 Hrs/We	0	0.00%
Not a One Person Household Ineligible for LaCAP	7	0.03%
<b>Procedural Reasons Total</b>	<b>16,368</b>	<b>74.36%</b>
Failed to Provide required information within specific timeframe	3,904	17.74%
Failure to complete redet	2,892	13.14%
Failed to complete interview	352	1.60%
Failure to complete SR	9,220	41.89%
<b>Sanction Reasons Total</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>0.01%</b>
Failure due to E&T Sanction	0	0.00%
Failure due to non cooperation with Quality Control	3	0.01%
Fail to register for Work - HiRE	0	0.00%
<b>Application Withdrawal</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0.00%</b>
<b>Other Reasons Total</b>	<b>570</b>	<b>2.59%</b>
Client Request	570	2.59%

**SNAP - Cases Closed by Reason**  
**September Report - Closures Effective OCTOBER 2025**

REASON	PERCENTAGE	
	TOTAL	OF TOTAL
<b>State Total</b>	<b>23,254</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

<b>Earned Income Total</b>	<b>928</b>	<b>3.99%</b>
Failed Net Income Test	928	3.99%

<b>Unearned Income Total</b>	<b>571</b>	<b>2.46%</b>
Failed Gross Income Test	571	2.46%
Individual is Not receiving SSI	0	0.00%

<b>Other Eligibility Total</b>	<b>3,571</b>	<b>15.36%</b>
Failed Resource Test	0	0.00%
Failed due to Resource Transfer	0	0.00%
Failure due to Voluntary Withdrawal	0	0.00%
Failed Residency Requirement	234	1.01%
Individual is Out of Home	77	0.33%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	61	0.26%
No Eligible Children	0	0.00%
Case Name Deceased	425	1.83%
Failed Citizenship Requirement	0	0.00%
Individual does not Purchase and Prepare Meals Together	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirement	3	0.01%
Other	2,764	11.89%
Individual does not meet Age Requirement	0	0.00%
Individual is Receiving Benefits in Another Case	0	0.00%
ABAWD Individual Failed to Meet Requirements to Work 20 Hrs/We	0	0.00%
Not a One Person Household Ineligible for LaCAP	7	0.03%

<b>Procedural Reasons Total</b>	<b>17,466</b>	<b>75.11%</b>
Failed to Provide required information within specific timeframe	8,823	37.94%
Failure to complete redet	2,955	12.71%
Failed to complete interview	401	1.72%
Failure to complete SR	5,287	22.74%

<b>Sanction Reasons Total</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>0.04%</b>
Failure due to E&T Sanction	0	0.00%
Failure due to non cooperation with Quality Control	8	0.03%
Fail to register for Work - HiRE	2	0.01%

<b>Application Withdrawal</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0.00%</b>
<b>Other Reasons Total</b>	<b>708</b>	<b>3.04%</b>

Client Request	708	3.04%
----------------	-----	-------

**SNAP - Cases Closed by Reason**  
**August Report - Closures Effective SEPTEMBER 2025**

REASON	TOTAL	PERCENTAGE
		OF TOTAL
<b>State Total</b>	<b>23,539</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

<b>Earned Income Total</b>	<b>856</b>	<b>3.64%</b>
Failed Net Income Test	856	3.64%

<b>Unearned Income Total</b>	<b>422</b>	<b>1.79%</b>
Failed Gross Income Test	422	1.79%
Individual is Not receiving SSI	0	0.00%

<b>Other Eligibility Total</b>	<b>4,550</b>	<b>19.33%</b>
Failed Resource Test	0	0.00%
Failed due to Resource Transfer	0	0.00%
Failure due to Voluntary Withdrawal	1	0.00%
Failed Residency Requirement	537	2.28%
Individual is Out of Home	426	1.81%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	500	2.12%
No Eligible Children	0	0.00%
Case Name Deceased	400	1.70%
Failed Citizenship Requirement	0	0.00%
Individual does not Purchase and Prepare Meals Together	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirement	15	0.06%
Other	2,657	11.29%
Individual does not meet Age Requirement	0	0.00%
Individual is Receiving Benefits in Another Case	0	0.00%
ABAWD Individual Failed to Meet Requirements to Work 20 Hrs/We	0	0.00%
Not a One Person Household Ineligible for LaCAP	14	0.06%

<b>Procedural Reasons Total</b>	<b>16,795</b>	<b>71.35%</b>
Failed to Provide required information within specific timeframe	6,245	26.53%
Failure to complete redet	5,724	24.32%
Failed to complete interview	666	2.83%
Failure to complete SR	4,160	17.67%

<b>Sanction Reasons Total</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>0.03%</b>
Failure due to E&T Sanction	0	0.00%
Failure due to non cooperation with Quality Control	5	0.02%
Fail to register for Work - HiRE	3	0.01%

<b>Application Withdrawal</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0.00%</b>
<b>Other Reasons Total</b>	<b>908</b>	<b>3.86%</b>

Client Request	908	3.86%
----------------	-----	-------

**SNAP - Cases Closed by Reason**  
**July Report - Closures Effective AUGUST 2025**

REASON	TOTAL	PERCENTAGE
		OF TOTAL
<b>State Total</b>	<b>25,941</b>	<b>100.00%</b>
<b>Earned Income Total</b>	<b>952</b>	<b>3.67%</b>
Failed Net Income Test	952	3.67%
<b>Unearned Income Total</b>	<b>528</b>	<b>2.04%</b>
Failed Gross Income Test	528	2.04%
Individual is Not receiving SSI	0	0.00%
<b>Other Eligibility Total</b>	<b>3,521</b>	<b>13.57%</b>
Failed Resource Test	0	0.00%
Failed due to Resource Transfer	0	0.00%
Failure due to Voluntary Withdrawal	1	0.00%
Failed Residency Requirement	894	3.45%
Individual is Out of Home	61	0.24%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	24	0.09%
No Eligible Children	0	0.00%
Case Name Deceased	493	1.90%
Failed Citizenship Requirement	0	0.00%
Individual does not Purchase and Prepare Meals Together	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirement	10	0.04%
Other	2,029	7.82%
Individual does not meet Age Requirement	0	0.00%
Individual is Receiving Benefits in Another Case	0	0.00%
ABAWD Individual Failed to Meet Requirements to Work 20 Hrs/W	0	0.00%
Not a One Person Household Ineligible for LaCAP	9	0.03%
<b>Procedural Reasons Total</b>	<b>20,266</b>	<b>78.12%</b>
Failed to Provide required information within specific timeframe	8,328	32.10%
Failure to complete redet	6,673	25.72%
Failed to complete interview	937	3.61%
Failure to complete SR	4,328	16.68%
<b>Sanction Reasons Total</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>0.03%</b>
Failure due to E&T Sanction	0	0.00%
Failure due to non cooperation with Quality Control	6	0.02%
Fail to register for Work - HiRE	1	0.00%
<b>Application Withdrawal</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0.00%</b>
<b>Other Reasons Total</b>	<b>667</b>	<b>2.57%</b>
Client Request	667	2.57%